
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 21 November 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

 

 

Private pre-meeting (9.15-9.30) 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

 

2 Paper(s) to note 

 (Pages 1 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-27-18(P1) Letter from Chair to Gareth Elliott, Mobile UK 

EIS(5)-27-18(P2) Response from Gareth Elliot, Mobile UK, to Chair 

 

 

3 Outreach film: evidence from Small Businesses about Research 

and Innovation in Wales 

(9.30-9.40) 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 5 

   

(ix) any matter of the internal business of the committee, or of the Assembly, 

is to be discussed. 

 

 

5 Scoping paper: Barriers facing Small Home Building Firms 

(9.40-9.45) (Pages 5 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-27-18(P3) Scoping paper 

 

 

6 National Museum Wales: Research and Innovation evidence 

session 

(9.45-10.25) (Pages 9 - 23)  

David Anderson, Director of National Museum Wales  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-27-18(P4) Research brief 

 

 

Break (10.25-10.30) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

7 Budget Scrutiny with the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport 

(10.30-11.30) (Pages 24 - 84)  

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Director - Economic Infrastructure 

Marcella Maxwell, Head of Economic Action Plan Implementation 

Dean Medcraft, Director- Finance & Operations 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-27-18(P5) Research brief 

EIS(5)-27-18(P6) Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy and Transport 

 

 

8 Business panel: Research and Innovation evidence session 

(11.30-12.30) (Pages 85 - 98)  

David Notley, Innovation Advisory Council for Wales 

Ben Cottam, FSB  

Ian Courtney, Wesley Clover Corporation 

Simon Gibson, Wesley Clover Corporation  

 

For the research brief, please refer to EIS(5)-27-18(P4), item 6. 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-27-18(P7) Evidence from Innovation Advisory Council for Wales 

EIS(5)-27-18(P8) Evidence from FSB 

EIS(5)-27-18(P9) Evidence from Wesley Clover Corporation 



6 November 2018 

Dear Gareth, 

Thank you for attending the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
meeting on 11 October 2018. Following your session, the Committee took 
evidence from the Leader of the House, Julie James. 

The Committee questioned the Leader of the House on the anticipated effects of 
the planned reforms to the Permitted Development regime. The Leader made it 
clear that she was unconvinced a change to the regime would have any impact on 
mobile coverage in areas of Wales that currently experience poor or no coverage. 
In explaining her position, she cited the low number of planning applications for 
masts and a lack of clarity on where masts would be installed if changes to the 
Permitted Development regime were made. 

During your evidence session, you suggested that the Permitted Development 
regime should be changed to allow 30 ft masts. It would be useful to the 
Committee if you could set out the impact that such a change would enable, in 
terms of increasing coverage for those areas of Wales that still have poor or no 
coverage.  

Gareth Elliott 
Head of Policy and Communications 
Mobile UK 

EIS(5)-27-18(P1)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

The Committee would also welcome your views on any other aspect of the 
evidence session with the Leader of the House, held on 17 October 2018. The 
session can be viewed on Senedd TV here: 
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/e4b0a016-2c81-4101-b1f6-
4390e353d66a?autostart=True  or you can access a transcript of the session here 
http://record.assembly.wales/.  

 

I look forwar
[...]
50  6,650  
 

Sustainable Travel & 
Walking & Cycling 

16,650  6,650  6,650  

Action: Sustainable 
Travel 

66,764  54,451  39,800  
 

  66,764  54,451  39,800    

Road Safety 6,900  6,900  6,900  
 

Road Safety 6,900  6,900  6,900  Improve Road Safety  

Action: Improve Road 
Safety  

6,900  6,900  6,900  
 

  6,900  6,900  6,900    

TOTAL 435,949  473,526  477,662  
 

TOTAL 435,949  473,526  477,662    

 

P
ack P

age 84



 

Innovation Advisory Council for Wales 

Response to Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee (“The 
Committee”) review into Research and Innovation in Wales. 

1. Background

The Committee has called launched a consultation on research and innovation in Wales. 

The Innovation Advisory Council for Wales (IACW) is a Welsh Government advisory body 
established to provide expert advice and guidance to Welsh Government on innovation 
policy and practice. Our members are drawn from across the public, private, educational 
and third sectors. 

In this document IACW outlines its perspective on innovation and its vital role in driving the 
development of the Welsh economy, supporting the environment and improving the 
wellbeing of citizens. 

The term Innovation tends to have a range of meanings to different people and stakeholder 
groups. In some cases, this has caused Innovation to be narrowly defined and hence, often 
we have seen a strong association with science, research and technology. IACW has a long 
standing, evidence based view that all of the components of innovation need to be 
developed and recognised in order to create cultures and whole systems of innovation 
rather than silos, compartments or pockets of innovation that can have a limited impact on 
the wider economy, society and the environment. 

Building on the above context we would make the following general observations on 
research and innovation and its importance to Wales. 

1. Innovation is not exclusively about science, research and technology. In many case
[...]
s 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

Dear Russell 

RE: Research and Innovation in Wales Inquiry 

FSB Wales is the authoritative voice of businesses in Wales, with around 10,000 members. It campaigns for a better 
social, political and economic environment in which to work and do business. With a strong grassroots structure, a 
Wales Policy Unit and dedicated Welsh staff to deal with Welsh institutions, media and politicians, FSB Wales makes 
its members’ voices heard at the heart of the decision-making process.  

Introduction 

FSB Wales welcomes the opportunity to comment on the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee’s inquiry 
into research and innovation in Wales. We have carried out several pieces of research of relevant to this inquiry 
both in Wales and across our wider UK organisation. 

In our recent report The Missing Middle FSB Wales suggested there needed to be significant change in terms of the 
governance and funding of research and innovation policy in Wales, aimed at bringing closer alignment between 
PCET institutions and companies who could commercialise IP.1 In particular, our recommendations reflected recent 
evidence gathered by the Innovation Advisory Council for Wales on a potential innovation body for Wales, and the 
UK Government’s industrial strategy that committed a 20 per cent increase in funding for research and innovation. 

We are pleased to see that this is being developed through the creation of Research and Innovation Wales (RIW) 
within the PCET proposals. However, it is vital that Welsh Government focuses funding on this area, particularly in 
relation to knowledge transfer and exchange between higher education and businesses of all sizes. 

On the whole, this area of policy has been poorly coordinated in the past and as a result the links between 
universities and businesses have not been properly funded, developed and promoted to ensure maximum 
economic value for Wales. This is clear from the recommendations of the Reid review, w
[...]
 conditions for innovation. Wesley Clover believes 
Welsh Government should encourage the adoption of the 5SModel as a condition of 
applications for research funding.              

3. Notwithstanding the important and supportive role of the Development Bank of 
Wales and especially its seed fund activity, Wales, similarly to the United Kingdom 
generally, has failed to create the conditions where there exists an intense relationship 
between researchers, innovators and venture capitalists. One explanation for 
successful regional economies is the existence of empathetic risk financiers. The most 
successful of these are actively involved in the development of their client businesses. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 99


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	EIS(5)-27-18(P2) Response from Gareth Elliot, Mobile UK, to Chair

	5 Scoping paper: Barriers facing Small Home Building Firms
	6 National Museum Wales: Research and Innovation evidence session
	7 Budget Scrutiny with the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport
	EIS(5)-27-18(P6) Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

	8 Business panel: Research and Innovation evidence session
	EIS(5)-27-18(P8) Evidence from FSB
	EIS(5)-27-18(P9) Evidence from Wesley Clover Corporation






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 November 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.38

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5149 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Bethan Sayed AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

David Anderson, National Museum Wales 

Richard Bevins, National Museum Wales 

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Marcella Maxwell, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


Ian Courtney, Wesley Clover Corporation 

Simon Gibson, Wesley Clover Corporation 

Ben Cottam, Federation of Small Business 

David Notley, Innovation Advisory Council for Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received by Lee Waters AM 

1.2 There were no substitutions or declarations of interest 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

3 Outreach film: evidence from Small Businesses about Research and 

Innovation in Wales  

3.1 Rhayna Mann Head of Citizen Engagement introduced a film from Small Businesses 

about Research and Innovation in Wales 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from item 5  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

5 Scoping paper: Barriers facing Small Home Building Firms  

5.1 The Committee discussed the Scoping paper 

6 National Museum Wales: Research and Innovation evidence session  

6.1 David Anderson and Richard Bevins answered questions from Committee Members 



7 Budget Scrutiny with the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport  

7.1 Ken Skates AM, Simon Jones, Marcella Maxwell and Dean Medcraft answered 

questions from Committee Members 

7.2 The Cabinet Secretary has agreed to provide the Committee with further details as 

discussed at the meeting 

8 Business panel: Research and Innovation evidence session  

8.1 David Notley, Ben Cottam, Ian Courtney and Simon Gibson answered questions 

from Committee Members 


